
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Grimshaw  
Tel: 01270 685680 
E-Mail: mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 13th March, 2012 
Time: 1.30 pm 
Venue: Oakenclough Children's Centre, Wilmslow 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2012. 

 
3. Declaration of Interest/Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.  
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note:  In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
  

Public Document Pack



5. Summary of actions resulting from the Announced Inspection of Children & 
Family Services  (Pages 9 - 24) 

 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults. 

 
6. Determination of Local Authority Coordinated Scheme and Admission 

Arrangements  (Pages 25 - 68) 
 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults. 

 
7. Work Programme update  (Pages 69 - 80) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme. 

 
8. Forward Plan - extracts  (Pages 81 - 82) 
 
 To note the current Forward Plan, identify any new items and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 14th February, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, P Hoyland, D Mahon, D Neilson, W Livesley, G Merry, 
G Wait and B Silvester 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors M Sherratt, H Gaddum, John McCann and Jill Kelly 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillors R Bailey and D Flude 
 
Officers 
 
Lorraine Butcher – Strategic Director for Children, Families and Adults 
Cath Knowles – Head of Service, Social Care 
Jonathan Potter – Principal Manager, Cheshire East Family Service 
Judy Bell - Group Manager, Fostering 
Rob Hyde - Organisation and Capital Strategy Manager 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
138 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That subject to the names of John McCann and Jill Kelly being 
added to those in attendance that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 
be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

139 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

140 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public who wished to address the Committee. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



141 CABINET RESPONSE TO FOSTERING TASK AND FINISH 
REVIEW  
 
Cath Knowles, Head of Service – Social Care, drew attention to the action plan 
which had been drafted in response to the recommendations in the Fostering 
Task and Finish Review. Touching on a few of the main issues, she continued to 
invite comments from the Committee. 
 
A query was made with regards to the relationship that the Council had with the 
Cheshire Fostering Association (CFA). It was explained that a number of 
meetings had been held with the Chair of the CFA last year (2011) and that 
following this officers had reassured Members that a number of issues were 
being looked into in the hope these could be resolved. Attention was drawn to a 
letter that had recently been received which described how Cheshire East no 
longer recognised the CFA and how this had resulted in the charity ceasing 
operation. It was stated that this was a concern as it was well documented how 
important independent advice could be to foster carers.  
 
Lorraine Butcher, Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults explained 
that attempts had been made to broker an agreeable way forward, to the extent 
of the Lord Lieutenant becoming involved in negotiations. Moving forward, there 
was a continued commitment by the Council to look for a service to provide 
independent advice and that this would formally go out to the market for tender. It 
was noted that the CFA could make a bid should they wish to do so and that this 
would be considered in line with the Council tender and procurement procedures. 
In conclusion, Cath Knowles stated that there was an independent advice service 
available to foster carers and that support groups had also been established (as 
a result of a Task Group recommendation) to much success. 
 
With regard to point 3.32 in appendix 1, it was queried what impact the newly 
enacted welfare reforms and in particular expectations around shared 
accommodation, would have on care leavers. Cath Knowles confirmed that this 
was something that a 16 plus working group was looking at and the 
recommendations from this group would be fed into the Children’s service senior 
management team. 
 
Attention was drawn to point 3.31 in appendix 1. It was queried whether or not 
the Council was planning to proceed with the replacement of the current 
electronic recording system. Lorraine Butcher confirmed that the Council was 
going ahead with the replacement and that this would be funded by a £6 million 
investment from the Children and Adults Directorates. She continued to explain 
that as this was a complex process, it was likely that the replacement would only 
be fully realised in 18 months time. 
 
A number of points were made with relation to issues that had come to light 
following experience of participating on the fostering panel. 
 

• It was stated that respite foster carers often mention that they find it 
difficult to access a computer so that the child can use it when in their 
care. It was suggested that the Council look to provide such a service, 
perhaps making use of a charity which refurbished computers and 
laptops. Cath Knowles agreed that she would look into this as a 
possibility. 

Page 2



• It was asserted that transport reviews for cared for children carried out by 
social workers should be systematic and pro-active, ensuring that the best 
option for fostering independence was available. Cath Knowles assured 
the Committee that the relevant processes were in place but that she 
would take this comment away and ensure that they were being fully 
implemented. 

• Attention was drawn to the problem that working foster carers had with 
accessing training. It was queried whether existing training and/or 
qualifications could be used in order to prevent duplication and to help 
save time. Judy Bell, Group Manager – Fostering, explained that existing 
training qualifications were not always appropriate for caring for children. 
Additionally, she noted that the Council were looking to expand online 
training to help working foster carers. 

 
It was suggested that the Committee should receive an update report in 12 
months and that this in particular should touch upon the
[...]
 perhaps they could be invited 
to visit. Jonathan Potter agreed that this was a good idea and that he would 
contact Councillors with information on the centres on a ward basis. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be received. 
 

b) That the annual Children in Need report be distributed to the Committee. 
 

c) That Councillors be provided with information regarding the Children 
Centres aligned to their respective wards. 

 
144 SCHOOL ADMISSIONS CODE AND ADMISSIONS APPEAL 

CODE 2012  
 
Rob Hyde, Organisation and Capital Strategy Manager, attended to present a 
briefing note on the changes introduced in the School Admissions Code and 
Admissions Appeal Code 2012. He continued to highlight the main messages 
from the changes: 
 

1) That the 2012 Code was about simplification 
2) The changes would alter some aspects of the nature and balance in the 

relationship between schools and the Local Authority  
3) Cheshire East was currently consulting on changes to Admission 

arrangements and this ends 1 March. 
 
It was queried what the Council was planning to do with the Admission Forums 
now that the statutory requirement for local authorities to set these up had been 
removed, Rob Hyde confirmed that the Admission Forums had proved a useful 
body and therefore the Cheshire East Admissions Forum was expected to remain 
in place. 

Page 5



 
It was suggested that a progress report be brought to the Committee once the 
consultation period finishes so that Members could be briefed on how the 
changes had been received in reality. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the briefing note be received. 
 

b) That a progress report be brought to the Committee once the consultation 
period had ended. 

 
 

145 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members considered the work programme. It was suggested that a report be 
received on the three new residential children’s homes that had been established 
by the Council. It was also agreed that the Task Group on Care Leavers be 
reconvened and that the Membership of this be left to the discretion of the 
Chairman. 
 
It was suggested that it would be useful for the Scrutiny Officer produce a Cabinet 
Member Decision Briefing as a standing item in subsequent meetings. 
 
As an aside, it was noted that Ash Grove Primary School in Macclesfield which 
had once been a struggling school had recently been shown to be the second 
most improved school in the country and the most improved school in Cheshire 
and the North of England. It was agreed that congratulations be passed to the 
school from the Committee. Cath Knowles also drew attention to the fact that the 
residential home in Claremont Avenue had remained at ‘Outstanding’ following 
an Unannounced Inspection.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the work programme be noted with the following additions: 
a. Report on the three new residential homes 
b. Reconvened Care Leaver Task and Finish Group. 

 
b) That the Scrutiny Officer produce Cabinet Member Decision Briefings as a 

standing item in subsequent meetings. 
 

c)  That congratulations be passed to both Ash Grove Primary School and 
the Residential Home at Claremont Road for their recent achievements. 

 
146 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan be noted. 
 

147 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.35 pm and concluded at 4.10 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Scrutiny Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 

 
Date of Meeting: 

                                                                                               
13th March 2012 

Report of: Lorraine Butcher Strategic Director Children, Families and 
Adults 

Subject/Title: Summary of actions resulting from the Announced 
Inspection of Children & Family Services 

 
Portfolio Holder : 

 
Cllr Hilda Gaddum 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress which has 

taken place across a range of service areas as a result of the Announced 
Inspection of Children & Family Services in June/July 2012.  This inspection 
specifically evaluated how services ensure young people are properly 
safeguarded and determine the quality of service provision for Cared for 
Children. The published report outlined a series of areas for improvement within 
specified timescales and this paper outlines the progress to date on these 
action areas. 

 
1.2 It was agreed at C&F senior leadership team to generate a specific action plan 

which would be updated on a regular basis by key managers who are 
responsible for implementing the required changes to service procedures. 
Appendix A shows the detailed information included in the action plan and the 
overall progress up to the end of January 2012. 

 
1.3 Prior to the full inspection, there had been a two unannounced inspections 

which also identified a series of recommendations. The overall action plan as 
presented in Appendix A also includes these recommendations to ensure that 
there is  evidence of progress on all identified areas within a single plan. 
 

1.4    It was agreed at the Children and Families Senior Leadership Meeting on the 8th 
February that a detailed evidence folder would be established which would 
provide the detailed reports and documentation to substantiate the progress 
made. This process is currently being undertaken and Appendix 2 shows the 
template which has been agreed for undertaking this process.  

 
1.5 Detailed monitoring of the Announced Inspection Action Plan is undertaken 

through the Loc
[...]
ementation of 
CAT. All strategy discussions are signed off on 
PARIS by the immediate line manger to ensure 
quality and as a safeguarding check. There is a 
consistent chair for Legal gate keeping meetings to 
determine court action and there is a panel of staff 
to over see this process (unless emergency action 
due to immediate risk of harm - EPO/PPO). The 
transfer process supports the allocation of cases to 
the longer term teams. with a agreed hand over 
point and a joint meeting between the two services 
(CAT and CIN CP)

Ensure that service 
users are actively 
and consistently 
engaged and are 
able to contribute to 
service development

W
IT
H
IN
 3
 M
O
N
T
H
S

Feedback forms to be implemented 
following social care involvement.  
Use of the complaint system and 
learning from complaints - using 
team meetings to ensure staff 
understand the themes occurring 
through the complaints system,  
regular reporting reports outline the 
patterns of complaint.  Oversight of 
complaints by PM, (system already 
in place just needs embedding).  
Ensure regular participation of 
young people and families in all 
meetings and better use of the 
advocacy service for young people 
re. complaints process.

Nancy 
Meehan 

By themed audits, 
supervision, use of 
complaints system, 
agenda item for team 
meetings to ensure 
consistent feedback to 
teams re. any occurring 
themes.

Development plans in place to look at 
training managers on understanding 
complaints process and how to use the 
information obtained to impact on 
service delivery.  Service updates 
completed by GM for supervision that 
identify responses to complaints and 
how these can be utilised to improve 
service and identify patterns and 
trends.  Further development is 
required in Childrens views being heard 
in case conferences either via the ISC 
or the SW - this could be in the form of 
letter etc.  Feedback forms to be 
developed to encourage views in 
relation to Social Care impact.

Still issu
[...]
roup held

Ensure that case 
planning for cared 
for children placed 
at home with their 
parents is robust 
and that those 
children are 
appropriately 
monitored and 
reviewed.

W
IT
H
IN
 3
 M
O
N
T
H
S Undertake audit of 

CPWP to include plans 
etc and potential for 
revokation of 
order.ensure case file 
audits regularly include 
these cases. Progress 
plans for revokation 
where appropriate

Julie 
Lewis

analysis of cases 
undertaken. potential 
revokations identified.

auditing underway and 
evidencing robust oversight 
of placed with parents

Partially achieved.    numbers of placed with 
parents reducing. Key actions - cohort identified - 
cases to be discharged identified. - continue to 
revisit cohort - identify those appropriate for 
discharge and progress

Ensure that care 
leavers are provided 
with appropriate 
support to meet their 
health needs

W
IT
H
IN
 6
 M
O
N
T
H
S establish 16 plus working group 

to identify gaps in current 
provision. Identify strategies to 
ensure gaps are addressed. 
Proposals to SMT re future of 
the 16 plus service and 
implications.

Julie 
Lewis

establishment of 
working group and 
terms of reference etc

work plan agreed 16 plus report to SLT.  June 2012 identifying gaps 
and making further recommendations.  Key actions - 
established working group and key membership - 
identified key themes and stakeholders - actions 
now needed - progress recommendations in report 
once completed

P
age 16



Ensure that there is 
minimal need for 
cared for children to 
move placements 
thereby reducing the 
number of 
placement moves

W
IT
H
IN
 6
 M
O
N
T
H
S

Placement service to go live for 
the matching of all placements 
for C4C. placement service to 
track those C4C who have been 
subject to 2 placement moves. 
Early alert system to social 
workers in order that c4c at risk 
of disruption for a 3rd time are 
identified and supported at an 
early stage.

Julie 
Lewis

placement service live. 
analysis of cohort 
undertake
[...]
al care because they are believed to be 
at risk of, or actually suffering, harm.   

§ Lead Inspector to spend time planning remainder of the 
inspection with the LA. 

§ Information from Annex A to be ready for Inspectors. 
Day 3 onwards § Five inspectors on site. 

§ Remainder of the inspection to focus on other aspects of the 
child’s journey through examining case files, where possible, with 
social workers or other key workers. 

Day 8 § Last day of fieldwork.  Team will hold final meeting to secure their 
judgements and agree gradings. The Director of Children’s 
Services will be invited to this. 

Post- 
inspection 
 
 
(working days) 

A single report will follow each inspection, giving grades for overall 
effectiveness, the effectiveness of the help and protection provided, 
the quality of practice, and leadership and governance; it will also set 
out areas for improvement.  

10 days § Draft report will normally be sent to the DCS for a factual accuracy 
check 

15 days § DCS to return report to Ofsted 
20 days § Final report sent to the DCS, copied to the Lead Member and 

Chief Executive and the Chair of the LSCB 
22 days § Report will be published on the Ofsted website 
  

Ofsted will ask the LA to complete a short evaluation form. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 24



November 2011 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 13 March 2012 
Report of: Barbara Dale, School Admissions and Organisation Manager 
Subject/Title:  
 
 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Determination of Local Authority Coordinated Scheme and 
Admission Arrangements.  
 
Councillor Hilda Gaddum, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families 
 

 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The attached Decision Paper reports on the outcome of the statutory 

consultation undertaken during the Spring Term 2012 on the Local Authority’s 
proposed admissions arrangements and coordinated admission scheme for 
2013 and seeks Cabinet approval to determine these arrangements, which 
must be completed by 15 April 2012, in accordance with legal requirements.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Members of the Scrutiny Committee consider the attached report and its 

appendices and offer any advice to officers regarding the proposed changes 
and procedures implemented. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The final report will be presented to the Council’s Cabinet on 2 April. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Ward Members 
 
6.0 Policy Implications - Carbon reduction  
                                                              - Health 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and Business 

Services) 
 
7.1 The costs of School Admissions are charged to the Dedicated Schools Grant within 

the element for central expenditure.   

Agenda Item 6Page 25



November 2011 

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 Details are included in the attached Report to Cabinet 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Details are included in the attached Report to Cabinet 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Details are included in the attached Report to Cabinet 
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 

report writer: 
 

Name:    Barbara Dale 
Designation:   School Admissions and Organisation Manager 
Tel No:  01270 686392 
Email:   barbara.dale@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 Background information includes: 
 

• School Admissions Code 1 Feb 2012  
• The School Admissions (Admission Arrangements and Coordination of 

Admission Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2012 (reg2) 

 
 

 
 

Page 26



DRAFT 

Page 1 of 7 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
 

Date of Meeting: 2 April 2012 
Report of: Barbara Dale, School Admissions and Organisation 

Manager 
Subject/Title:  
 
 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Determination of Local Authority Coordinated 
Scheme and Admission Arrangements.  
 
Councillor Hilda Gaddum, Cabinet Member for 
Children and Families 
 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This Decision Paper reports on the outcome of the statutory 

consultation undertaken during the Spring Term 2012 on the Local 
Authority’s proposed admissions arrangements and coordinated 
admission scheme for 2013 and seeks Cabinet approval to determine 
these arrangements, which must be completed by 15 April 2012, in 
accordance with legal requirements.  

 
1.2 The Local Authority’s Coordinated Admissions Scheme, once 

determined, will apply to applications for places in publicly funded 
schools, including Free Schools and Academies, received for the 
relevant age group1 and to all applications received ‘in year’2 for places 
in publicly funded schools in Cheshire East . This scheme will apply to 
subsequent years, subject to any review. 
 

1.3 The proposed admission arrangements, once determined, will apply to 
applications for places in Cheshire East community and voluntary 
controlled schools.   
 

1.4 Admission arrangements for all other publicly funded schools are 
determined by the relevant admission authority, which will be the 
governing body or Academy Trust. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Cabinet is recommended to approve: 
 

• The proposed coordinated admission scheme (Appendix 1), 
which all local authorities are required by section 88M of the 
School Standards and Framework Act 1998 (SSFA) and the Co-
ordination Regulations to have in place;  

                                                 
1 Applications for admission at the normal point of entry into the reception class at 4+ and secondary transfer at 11+ 
for the school year 2013-2014 
2 Applications for admission received after the first day of the school year into the relevant age group or into any other 
year group. 

Page 27



DRAFT 

Page 2 of 7 
 

• The proposed admission arrang

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 13th March, 2012 at Oakenclough Children's Centre, 

Wilmslow 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, P Hoyland, D Neilson, W Livesley, G Merry, M Sherratt 
and B Silvester and John McCann 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors H Gaddum, D Mahon and G Wait and Jill Kelly 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillor R Bailey 
 
Officers 
 
Fintan Bradley – Head of Service: Strategy, Planning and Performance 
Barbara Dale - School Admissions and Organisation Manager 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 

 
149 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

150 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Councillor David Neilson declared a personal interest with regard to item 6 on the 
grounds that a letter he had written was referenced in the report. 
 

151 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public who wished to address the Committee. 
 

152 SUMMARY OF ACTIONS RESULTING FROM THE ANNOUNCED 
INSPECTION OF CHILDREN & FAMILY SERVICES  
 
Fintan Bradley, Head of Service: Strategy, Planning and Performance, attended 
to provide an update on the progress which had taken place across a range of 
service areas as a result of the Announced Inspection of Children & Family 
Services in June/July 2011. The published report from Ofsted had outlined a 
series of areas for improvement within specified timescales and these had been 
distilled into a specific action plan by the Children and Families senior leadership 



team. Fintan Bradley noted that actions from the April 2011 Unannounced 
Inspection had been merged into the plan and that it was being monitored 
through the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) Performance 
Management sub group.  
 
It was queried whether the department had been surprised with the number of 
actions that had emerged from the inspection. Fintan Bradley confirmed that the 
department had not been surprised as they were already aware of the service 
gaps. He stated that it was important for the department to be self aware and self 
critical and that it would have been more of a concern if the actions had come as 
a surprise. Following from this point, it was stated that considering six out of the 
seventeen areas required immediate attention this demonstrated that the self 
assessment processes must not have been robust. Fintan Bradley acknowledged 
that this was partly due to the flux as a result of being a new Council but 
continued to assert that the service would need to improve the systems around 
‘deep dive’ self review. 
 
It was questioned if there were any processes in place for feedback to be 
provided to residents/professionals who had made a referral to the Council on a 
child safeguarding issue. Fintan Bradley confirmed that feedback systems were in 
place and that the Council would always seek to offer the referrer alternative 
routes for dealing with the issue if it was not escalated to the Common 
Assessment Team.  
 
Attention was drawn to the action which recommended that the Council ‘Ensure 
that service users are actively and consistently engaged are able to contribute to 
service development’. It was noted that there were ‘still issues’ with this action 
and it was queried what these were and whether the service was confident that 
improvements could be made. Fintan Bradley acknowledged that the department 
needed to get better at listening to service users and then doing something 
positive with that information. Whilst this practice was going on, there were still 
issues of consistency. The Committee was reassured that the performance 
management sub group of the LSCB were looking at this issue carefully and that 
a report could be brought to scrutiny in three months to provide an update on 
progress. 
 
It was noted that a 16 plus working group had been referenced in a number of 
action points. Bearing in mind that a recent Task Group had been established to 
look at the issue of care leavers, it was queried whether the Committee was 
duplicating work streams. Fintan Bradley confirmed he would seek clarification on 
this point. 
 
A point was made regarding the proposal to discontinue the monitoring of the 
foster carer support groups. It was queried whether it would be more appropriate 
to maintain the monitoring in order to determine that the groups were being 
effective as a support mechanism. Fintan Bradley confirmed that he would take 
this comment back for further consideration.  
 
As a number of the actions related to the PARIS recording system, it was queried 
what was being done to improve this. Fintan Bradley explained that the issue with 
the PARIS system was multifaceted. Firstly, as it was a system that was bought 
‘off the shelf’; it lacked the flexibility to fit around the needs of the service. He 
described that the department was currently looking to procure a new system that 
would be bespoke to the needs of service whilst allowing it to meet the relevant 



statutory requirements. It was noted that this process of design would take some 
time to get right.  
 
It was asserted that the Committee should be informed of the procurement 
process for the new ICT, particularly in terms of cost. In such a report, it was 
remarked that the Committee should also be informed on what steps were in 
place to ensure that the PARIS system was being supported/improved in the 
interim/transition period.  
 
It was also hoped that the new software system would align itself with new Ofsted 
Inspection framework by linking in with the child’s journey through the system. It 
was commented that this had been an issue in terms of recording equality and 
diversity issues and in particular the child’s religion. This was a concern as 
fostering requirements desired that the child’s religion be considered during 
placement. Fintan Bradley assured the Committee that the new electronic 
recording system would allow the service to accurately track the child’s journey. 
Adding to this point, Fintan Bradley commented that the service was not waiting 
until the new system was available to tailor the recording system to the child’s 
journey. Indeed, a software patch had been developed for PARIS in order to 
make chronologies clearer.   
 
Reference was made to an action which moved that the Council needed to 
‘ensure that there was minimal need for cared for children to move placements 
thereby reducing the number of placement moves’. It was queried what actions 
were being carried out and how would they achieve the necessary outcomes. 
Fintan Bradley explained that he did not have this information to hand but that he 
would distribute it to Members by email. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That a report of the sub-group of the LSCB looking at the active 
engagement of service users be brought to a future meeting (3-4 months). 

 
c) That clarification be sought over whether the work of the 16 plus working 

group duplicated the Care Leavers Task and Finish group. 
 

d) That continued monitoring of foster carer support groups be considered by 
the service. 

 
e) That a report on the procurement process of the new electronic recording 

system be brought to a future meeting. That this report also include what 
steps were in place to ensure that the PARIS system continued to be 
supported in the interim/transition period. 

 
f) That information on what actions were being carried out to ‘ensure that 

there was minimal need for cared for children to move placements thereby 
reducing the number of placement moves’ be emailed to the Committee. 

 
 
 
 



153 DETERMINATION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY COORDINATED 
SCHEME AND ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Barbara Dale, School Admissions and Organisation Manager, attended to 
present a draft Decision Paper which outlined the outcome of the statutory 
consultation undertaken during the Sprint Term 2012 on the Council’s proposed 
admission arrangements and co-ordinated admission scheme for 2013. She 
explained that the paper sought Cabinet approval to determine these 
arrangements prior to the 15 April 2012. The Committee was asked to consider 
the paper and offer advice to officers regarding the proposed changes and 
procedures implemented. 
 
Attention was drawn to point 10.7 in the draft decision paper which described 
how several comments received during the consultation had requested that a 
number of successful schools be allowed to grow their pupil admission number 
(PAN) in order to meet demand and foster parental choice. Barbara explained 
that the Council had a responsibility to manage such requests carefully as 
expanding capacity could have significant knock on effects on the viability of 
other nearby schools. 
 
A discussion was had as to whether this was the policy that the Council should be 
implementing. It was asserted that the Council should not be giving priority to 
keeping open schools and rather be rewarding good performing schools with 
more places. In response to this, a number of comments were made which 
argued that the Council had a responsibility to improve the standards of all 
schools and take a long term view of placement strategy. Indeed, it was stated 
that a system that responded to the preferences of a particular set of parents at a 
particular year could be unworkable as communities could lose their local school. 
It was also noted that increasing school capacity could bring with it traffic 
congestion issues.  
 
The Chair asserted that a difficult policy balance needed to be sought – one 
which firstly addressed the issue of parental choice and secondly made sure that 
local communities were served by improving the standards of all schools. 
 
It was queried whether there were any examples of children who had to travel a 
significant distance as they could not access a local school. Barbara Dale 
explained that if this happened the Council would look at school placement 
allocation in order to try and get all children attending a school within a 
‘reasonable’ distance from their home. ‘Reasonable’ in this context might be 2 
miles for a primary school child and 3 miles for a secondary school pupil, 
although this could not be guaranteed. In all cases, arrangements would be 
administered fairly for all families. She also described how the Council 
occasionally used some of the held back dedicated schools grant money to 
supplement any staffing issues arising from further admissions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received.  
 
 

154 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members considered the work programme. It was suggested that the following 
items be added to the work programme: 

- Strategies to improve underperforming schools 



- Finance and performance reports on a quarterly basis starting from June 
2012 

- SEN policy 
 
It was also suggested that a ‘workshop’ session could be arranged in May in 
order to plan the 2012/13 work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

a) That the work programme be noted with the following additions: 
a. Strategies to improve underperforming schools 
b. Finance and performance reports on a quarterly basis starting 

from June 2012 
c. SEN policy 

 
b) That the Scrutiny officer explore organising a ‘workshop’ session in May 

2012. 
 
 
 

155 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.35 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
 

 


